## STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 93-33

APPROVAL OF A STATE REVOLVING FUND (SRF) LOAN FOR THE WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY REGIONAL WASTEWATER AUTHORITY FOR THE HOME GARDENS SANITARY DISTRICT TRUNK SEWER SRF PROJECT NO. C-06-4029-110

## WHEREAS:

- The State Water Board on August 18, 1988, adopted the "Policy for Implementing the State Revolving Fund for the Construction of Wastewater Treatment Facilities", and amended it on September 20, 1990 and on January 21, 1993;
- 2. The State Water Board on September 17, 1992, adopted the Federal Fiscal Year 1993 SRF Loan Program Priority List which includes the Western Riverside County Regional Wastewater Authority, a new Joint Powers Authority, which is assuming some projects formerly administered by the Santa Ana Watershed Project Authority;
- The Division of Clean Water Programs has approved the project report, environmental documents, and draft revenue program for the subject project; and
- 4. The Western Riverside County Regional Wastewater Authority approved a Negative Declaration for the proposed project (State Clearinghouse No. 92072076), which has been reviewed and considered, and it has been determined that the project will not result in any significant environmental impacts.

## THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board approves a SRF loan in the amount of \$570,000 to the Western Riverside County Regional Wastewater Authority on behalf of the Home Gardens Sanitary District for construction of the Home Gardens Trunk Sewer (SRF project No. C-06-4029-110), with a repayment period of twenty (20) years, and the first annual loan repayment due one (1) year after the completion of construction.

## CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on April 27, 1993.

Maurero Marché

Administrative Assistant to the Board